D-PL-12155-01-00
Applicant:
DESKO GmbH
Gottlieb-Keim-Str. 56
95448 Bayreuth
Germany
Tel.: +49 921 79279-0
Test report no.:

Modulation ASK
Antenna: Type: PCB antenna
 Type designation: 2063518:7215
 Manufacturer: DESKO GmbH
 Connector: ☒ external ☐ internal
  ☐ temporary ☐ none (integral
antenna)
3.3 Human exposure specifications
Separation distance: > 20 cm
Evaluated against exposure limits: General public use
Simultaneous transmissions: no
3.4 Photographs of EUT
See Annex B of test report 230423-AU01+W01 of test laboratory Element Materials Technology Straubing
GmbH.
 230423-AU04+W01
Page 9 of 26
4 Test results
This clause gives details about the test results as collected in the summary of test results on page 5.
The climatic conditions are recorded during the tests. It is ensured that the climatic conditions are within the
following ranges:
Ambient temperature Ambient humidity Ambient pressure
15°C to 35°C 30 % to 75 % 86 kPa to 106 kPa
 230423-AU04+W01
Page 10 of 26
4.1 FCC
4.1.1 Maximum permissible exposure, except WPT, measurement
Requirement: Part 1, §1.1310(e)(1):
Performed by: Konrad Graßl Date of test: June 18, 2024
Result: ☒ Limits kept ☐ Limits not kept
4.1.1.1 Test configuration
Device Type designation Serial or inventory no. Manufacturer
RFID reader module RFID Reader Module --- DESKO GmbH
PCB antenna Penta (0190050012) n/a DESKO GmbH
Table 1: EUT used for testing
Device Type designation Serial or inventory no. Manufacturer
RFID-tag 13.56 MHz --- ---
Evaluation board RFID Reader Module
Adapter
0190048105 DESKO GmbH
Laptop Desko ThinkPad T460 W01538 Lenovo
Power supply for laptop AC adapter ADLX90NCC3A Lenovo
Table 2: Support equipment used for testing
4.1.1.2 Mode of operation
- The RFID reader module was in continuous interrogation mode at 13.56 MHz.
- The RFID reader module was mounted on an evaluation board, which is only used for testing
purposes and is no part of product.
- The device was powered by a laptop via USB.
- Mode 1: The RFID reader module was in continuous interrogation mode at 13.56 MHz.There is not
any tag in the EUT´s antenna
- Mode 2: RFID tag is in the position 1 of the EUT´s antenna
- Mode 3: RFID tag is in the position 2 of the EUT´s antenna
 230423-AU04+W01
Page 11 of 26
4.1.1.3 Test equipment
Type Designation Manufacturer Inventory no.
Broadband field meter NBM-550 Narda Safety Test
Solutions GmbH
E00900
Magnetic field probe HF3061 Narda Safety Test
Solutions GmbH
E00901
Electric field probe EF0691 Narda Safety Test
Solutions GmbH
E00902
4.1.1.4 Test setup
Mode 1.
Picture 1: Setup of magnetic field test at a measurement distance of 20 cm, without RFID tag

Result: ☒ Limits kept ☐ Limits not kept
4.2.1.1 Test configuration
Device Type designation Serial or inventory no. Manufacturer
RFID reader module RFID Reader Module --- DESKO GmbH
PCB antenna Penta (0190050012) n/a DESKO GmbH
Table 7: EUT used for testing
Device Type designation Serial or inventory no. Manufacturer
RFID-tag 13.56 MHz --- ---
Evaluation board RFID Reader Module
Adapter
0190048105 DESKO GmbH
Laptop Desko ThinkPad T460 W01538 Lenovo
Power supply for laptop AC adapter ADLX90NCC3A Lenovo
Table 8: Support equipment used for testing
4.2.1.2 Mode of operation
- The RFID reader module was in continuous interrogation mode at 13.56 MHz.
- The RFID reader module was mounted on an evaluation board, which is only used for testing
purposes and is no part of product.
- The device was powered by a laptop via USB.
- Mode 1: The RFID reader module was in continuous interrogation mode at 13.56 MHz.There is not
any tag in the EUT´s antenna
- Mode 2: RFID tag is in the position 1 of the EUT´s antenna
- Mode 3: RFID tag is in the position 2 of the EUT´s antenna
 230423-AU04+W01
Page 17 of 26
4.2.1.3 Test equipment
Type Designation Manufacturer Inventory no.
Broadband field meter NBM-550 Narda Safety Test
Solutions GmbH
E00900
Magnetic field probe HF3061 Narda Safety Test
Solutions GmbH
E00901
Electric field probe EF0691 Narda Safety Test
Solutions GmbH
E00902
4.2.1.4 Test setup
Mode 1.
Picture 7: Setup of magnetic field test at a measurement distance of 20 cm, without RFID tag
 230423-AU04+W01
Page 18 of 26
Picture 8: Setup of electric field test at a measurement distance of 20 cm, without RFID tag
Mode 2.
Picture 9: Setup of magnetic field test at a measurement distance of 20 cm, with RFID tag in Position 1
 230423-AU04+W01
Page 19 of 26
Picture 10: Setup of electric field test at a measurement distance of 20 cm, with RFID tag in Position 1
Mode 3.
Picture 11: Setup of magnetic field test at a measurement distance of 20 cm, with RFID tag in Position 2
 230423-AU04+W01
Page 20 of 26
Picture 12: Setup of electric field test at a measurement distance of 20 cm, with RFID tag in Position 2
4.2.1.5 Exemption Limits for Routine Evaluation – RF Exposure Evaluation
According to RSS 102 Clause 5 table 7:
Frequency range Electric field
strength
Magnetic field
strength
Power density Reference Period
(MHz) (V/m) (A/m) (W/m2) (minutes)
10 - 20 27.46 0.0728 2 6
Note: f = frequency in MHz.
Table 9: RF Field Strength Limits for Devices Used by the General Public (Uncontrolled Environment)
 230423-AU04+W01
Page 21 of 26
4.2.1.6 Results
System type: RFID reader
Application frequency
band:
13.110 MHz – 14.010 MHz
Operating frequency: 13.56 MHz
Short description: The EUT is a RFID reader module operating at the frequency 13.56 MHz.